

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

MICHAEL STANSELL,

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

GRAFTON CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTION,

Defendant-Appellee

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO

---

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING  
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT AND URGING VACATUR AND REMAND FOR  
FURTHER PROCEEDINGS

---

ERIC S. DREIBAND  
Assistant Attorney General

ERIN H. FLYNN  
CHRISTINE A. MONTA  
Attorneys  
U.S. Department of Justice  
Civil Rights Division  
Appellate Section  
Ben Franklin Station  
P.O. Box 14403  
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403  
(202) 514-2195  
Christine.Monta@usdoj.gov

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
1. <i>Statutory And Regulatory Background</i> .....	3
2. <i>Facts And Procedural History</i> .....	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	10
ARGUMENT	
DENYING AN INMATE WITH A DISABILITY MEANINGFUL ACCESS TO PRISON VISITATION BECAUSE OF HIS DISABILITY VIOLATES TITLE II AND SECTION 504, ABSENT APPLICABLE DEFENSES.....	11
A. <i>Visitation Is A Service, Program, Or Activity Of GCI</i> .....	11
B. <i>A Plaintiff Does Not Need To Allege A Complete             Exclusion From A Public Entity’s Service, Program,             Or Activity To State A Cognizable Title II Or Section             504 Claim</i> .....	16
C. <i>The District Court Misapplied Babcock In             Dismissing Plaintiff’s Claims</i> .....	23
CONCLUSION.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
ADDENDUM	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Ability Ctr. of Greater Toledo v. City of Sandusky</i> , 385 F.3d 901 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	9, 17, 21
<i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985).....	17, 21
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	22
<i>Babcock v. Michigan</i> , 812 F.3d 531 (6th Cir. 2016) .....	9-10, 23-24
<i>Bartolomeo v. Plymouth Cty. House of Corr.</i> , No. 99-1621, 2000 WL 1164261 (1st Cir. Aug. 16, 2000).....	15
<i>Bullock v. Gomez</i> , 929 F. Supp. 1299 (C.D. Cal. 1996).....	16
<i>Crawford v. Indiana Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 115 F.3d 481 (7th Cir. 1997) .....	15
<i>Davis v. Prison Health Servs.</i> , 679 F.3d 433 (6th Cir. 2012).....	8
<i>Disability Rights New Jersey, Inc. v. Commissioner, N.J.</i> <i>Dep’t of Human Servs.</i> , 796 F.3d 293 (3d Cir. 2015) .....	12
<i>Disabled in Action v. Board of Elections in City of N.Y.</i> , 752 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	18
<i>Durrenberger v. Texas Dep’t of Criminal Justice</i> , 757 F. Supp. 2d 640 (S.D. Tex. 2010).....	16
<i>Fortyune v. City of Lomita</i> , 766 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2014), cert. denied, 135 S. Ct. 2888 (2015).....	12
<i>Franklin v. Rose</i> , 765 F.2d 82 (6th Cir. 1985) .....	22
<i>Harris v. Lanigan</i> , No. 11-cv-1321, 2012 WL 983749 (D.N.J. Mar. 22, 2012) .....	15
<i>Herndon v. Johnson</i> , 970 F. Supp. 703 (E.D. Ark. 1997) .....	15

<b>CASES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Hindel v. Husted</i> , 875 F.3d 344 (6th Cir. 2017) .....	23
<i>Innovative Health Sys., Inc. v. City of White Plains</i> , 117 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	12
<i>Jackson v. Professional Radiology Inc.</i> , 864 F.3d 463 (6th Cir. 2017) .....	5
<i>Jaros v. Illinois Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 684 F.3d 667 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	19
<i>Johnson v. City of Saline</i> , 151 F.3d 564 (6th Cir. 1998) .....	12-13
<i>Mercado v. Department of Corr.</i> , No. 3:16-cv-1622, 2018 WL 2390139 (D. Conn. May 25, 2018) .....	15
<i>National Fed’n of the Blind v. Lamone</i> , 813 F.3d 494 (4th Cir. 2016) .....	18
<i>Niece v. Fitzner</i> , 922 F. Supp. 1208 (E.D. Mich. 1996) .....	13, 15
<i>Oconomowoc Residential Programs, Inc. v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 300 F.3d 775 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	12
<i>Onishea v. Hopper</i> , 171 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 1114 (2000) .....	15
<i>Pennsylvania Dep’t of Corr. v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998) .....	3, 12, 16
<i>Pierce v. County of Orange</i> , 526 F.3d 1190 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 555 U.S. 1031 (2008) .....	20
<i>Pierce v. District of Columbia</i> , 128 F. Supp. 3d 250 (D.D.C. 2015) .....	16
<i>Randolph v. Rodgers</i> , 170 F.3d 850 (8th Cir. 1999) .....	19
<i>Romero v. Board of Cty. Comm’rs</i> , 202 F. Supp. 3d 1223 (D.N.M. 2016) .....	16
<i>S.S. v. Eastern Ky. Univ.</i> , 532 F.3d 445 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	3
<i>Sandifer v. United States Steel Corp.</i> , 571 U.S. 220 (2014) .....	13

<b>CASES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Shotz v. Cates</i> , 256 F.3d 1077 (11th Cir. 2001) .....	18
<i>Williams v. Curtin</i> , 631 F.3d 380 (6th Cir. 2011) .....	22
<i>Wright v. New York State Dep't of Corr.</i> , 831 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	20-22

**STATUTES:**

Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act,	
29 U.S.C. 794(a) .....	1-3, 11
29 U.S.C. 794(b) .....	11-13
29 U.S.C. 794a .....	2
Title II of the Americans with Disabilities Act,	
42 U.S.C. 12131 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1
42 U.S.C. 12132 .....	2-3, 11
42 U.S.C. 12133 .....	2
42 U.S.C. 12134 .....	2-3
28 U.S.C. 1915(a)(3) .....	9
28 U.S.C. 1915(e)(2) .....	8
42 U.S.C. 12101(b)(1) .....	3
42 U.S.C. 12201(a) .....	12

**REGULATIONS:**

28 C.F.R. 35.130(a) .....	4
28 C.F.R. 35.130(b)(1)(i)-(iii) .....	17-18, 21
28 C.F.R. 35.149 .....	4
28 C.F.R. 35.151(k) .....	3

<b>REGULATIONS (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
28 C.F.R. 35.151(k)(2)(iii).....	4, 14
28 C.F.R. 35.152(a).....	3-4
28 C.F.R. 35.152(b)(1).....	4
28 C.F.R. 35.152(b)(2)(iv).....	4, 14
28 C.F.R. Pt. 35, App. B (Section 35.102 Application) (2017).....	12
28 C.F.R. Pt. 41 & App. A (Exec. Order 12250 (Nov. 2, 1980)).....	2
28 C.F.R. 42.503(a).....	4
28 C.F.R. 42.520.....	4
 <b>RULES:</b>	
Fed. R. App. P. 24(a)(5).....	9
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a).....	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	8
 <b>MISCELLANEOUS:</b>	
New Oxford American Dictionary (3d ed. 2010).....	14
American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language (5th ed. 2016).....	13
Webster’s Third New International Dictionary Unabridged (2002).....	13
Department of Justice, Title II Technical Assistance Manual, § II-1.4100 <a href="https://www.ada.gov/taman2.html#II-1.4100">https://www.ada.gov/taman2.html#II-1.4100</a> .....	12
Gov’t Intervenor Br., <i>Hale v. King</i> , 642 F.3d 492 (5th Cir. 2011) (No. 07-60997).....	14

<b>MISCELLANEOUS (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
Gov't Intervenor Br., <i>Johnson v. Nieman</i> , 504 F. App'x 543 (8th Cir. 2013) (No. 11-3281) .....	14
Ohio Department of Rehabilitation and Correction, Inmate Visitation Policy (Jan. 8, 2018), available at <a href="https://go.usa.gov/xPFbh">https://go.usa.gov/xPFbh</a> .....	13
Settlement Agreement Between the United States of America and the South Dakota Department of Corrections, Attach. A (Oct. 23, 2018), <a href="https://www.ada.gov/sd_atta.html">https://www.ada.gov/sd_atta.html</a> .....	15, 23
Settlement Agreement Between the United States of America and the Louisiana State Penitentiary, Louisiana Department of Public Safety and Corrections, Attach. A (Nov. 14, 2017), <a href="https://www.ada.gov/lsp_attA.html">https://www.ada.gov/lsp_attA.html</a> .....	15
Settlement Agreement Between the United States of America and Erie County, New York, Regarding the Erie County Holding Center and the Erie County Correctional Facility, Attach. A (Dec. 17, 2014), <a href="https://www.ada.gov/erie_county/erie_county_attachment_a.html">https://www.ada.gov/erie_county/erie_county_attachment_a.html</a> .....	15
U.S. Mem. of Law as Amicus Curiae, <i>Miller v. Smith</i> , No. 98-cv-109 (S.D. Ga. 2010) .....	14-15
